
Northwest Florida State College
Purchasing expenditures at or exceeding $325,000 for the period June 1, 2024 - July 31, 2024 for meeting on August 20, 2024

PO# DEPARTMENT
ORIGINATOR VENDOR CONTRACT TERM TOTAL FUND SOURCE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT EXEMPTION GOODS/SERVICES NEED

P2500051 Julie Tyner
Barnes & Noble College

Bookstore
July 2016 - June 2025 $450,000.00 Fund 3 | Barnes and Noble | 312000

6A-14.0734 (2)(a) Educational Textbooks
Agreement effective July 1, 2016; Amendment No, 1 to extend

through June 30, 2025
Financial Aid Books - Student Accounts Financial Aid Books - Student Accounts

P2500107 Dr. Tanner McKnight Bank of America January 2016 - January 2026 $1,800,000.00 Fund 6 | Purchasing | 663010

6A-14.0734(2)(c)
Competitive Solicitation

State Term Contract #84121500-15-01
Amendment #7 Renewal

2024 - 2025 monthly PCard charges 2024 - 2025 monthly PCard charges

P2500113 Dr. Tanner McKnight Banc of America Public Capital August 2021 - May 2034 $1,806,248.68 Fund 8 | Bonded Debt Service | 810000
Energy Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement

dated January 22, 2018
Principal and Interest Payment for JCI Energy

Conservation
Principal and Interest Payment for JCI Energy

Conservation

P2500068 Dr. Tanner McKnight Florida Power and Light n/a $1,040,000.00 Fund 7 | Maintenance | 701000  6A-14.0734 (2)(e) Sole Source - Utilities Electricity Service 
Annual Electricity Service for Niceville, FWB, CNC,

Crestview (Sikes and ACE), Student Housing Apartments

P2500242 Dr. Charlotte Kuss Direct.com May 2024 - August 2025 $1,330,175.00 Fund 2 | Nursing Triumph 212632
6A.14.0734 (2)(a) Educational Instructional Software

Agreement signed by Dr. Devin Stephenson June 11, 2024
Virtual reality (VR) and augmented reality (AR)

technology plan and implementation

Provide nursing students with high quality, relevant
immersive simulation experiences that can be used to
replace some of the needed traditional clinical hours

while not detracting from the educational goals or
outcomes.  Xennial will develop specific AR/VR scenarios

for the program and students.


